
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, January 28, 2025

Lace Elementary School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Student Spotlight
The Lace Elementary Student Council will be coming to share the great work 
and leadership they have provided to the students, staff and families of Lace 
School.
3rd Grade:
Milo Campbell
Marisol Reyes
Julia Shu Arunrung
Ivan Avram
Tristan Rickert
Nolan Wills
4th Grade:
Tommy Stanulis
Dylan Broche
Raid Sejko
Leslie Fajardo
Lorelai Kroll
Jennie Chen
5th Grade:
Blake Cartwright
Valyn Hermosillo
Jakov Joshevski
Brady Hiner
Alayah Velez Diaz
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Nico Lara
 

B. Public Comments
C. Communications/Announcements
D. FOIA

1. O. Wang - DuPage Policy Journal
2. K. Garcia - SmartProcure

IV. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes
B. Cash Balances

1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

3. Education Fund: $161,107.59
4. Operations and Maintenance Fund: $119,263.28
5. Debt Service Fund: $801,175.00
6. Transportation Fund: $71,661.24
7. Capital Projects: $0.00

F. Student Activity Report
G. Approval of Personnel

1. Recommendations of Employment
8. Maria Pineda - Food Service - Effective Date 01-28-25

2. Resignations
9. Meagan Allabastro - Teacher - EJH - Effective Date 01-31-25

3. Terminations
10. X. Fobbs - Custodian - EJH - Effective Date 01-03-25
11. C. Bartolotte - Aide - Mark DeLay - Effective Date 12-16-24

4. Leaves of Absence
12. Gabriela Guzman - Nurse - EJH - Effective Date 01-08-25

5. Retirements
13. Rebecca Collins - Teacher - EJH - Effective Date - End of the 2027-2028 school year
14. Karen Pudil - Teacher - EJH - Effective Date - End of the 2027-2028 school year
15. Sally Burke - Teacher - Lace/MDL - Effective Date - End of the 2024-2025 school year

V. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
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https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates
16. January 31, 2025 - 20025 D58 Legislative Breakfast
17. March 5, 2025 - IASB Division Dinner

B. Report of Committees
1. Finance Committee
2. Facilities Committee
3. Policy Committee
4. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Unfinished Business
1. ELA Curriculum Parent Concern Follow Up.

D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations
BOE Future Considerations

VI. Action Items
A. Approval of Resolution in Support of Vision 2030
B. Recommendation to add 2 Full-Time Speech Language Pathologist positions 

for the 2025-2026 School Year.
C. Approval of the 2025-2026 School Calendar
D. Approval for purchase of 3 replacement copier machines at Mark DeLay, Lace, 

Eisenhower Schools.  
E. Mark DeLay Piping Replacement and Restroom Improvements
F. Approval of the First Reading of Suggested Policy Revisions

Suggested Policy Revisions
VII. Closed Session
VIII. Adjournment
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10.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ (475.15) 1,470,653.48 1,285,019.66 185,158.67
20.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_O&M 69.33 52,217.08 45,713.31 6,573.10
40.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Transportation 12.35 19,283.15 19,198.30 97.20
50.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_IMRF 10.10 15,309.00 14,514.06 805.04
51.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 81.47 10,800.35 10,240.41 641.41

(301.90) 1,568,263.06 1,374,685.74 193,275.420101Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Education 1,214,179.69 3,555,272.33 3,382,009.06 1,387,442.96
20.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_O&M 138,167.48 375,283.01 359,708.72 153,741.77
30.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_DebtService 83.81 670.58 635.29 119.10
40.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Transportation 57,537.23 207,557.22 197,566.54 67,527.91
50.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_SS/Med 8,148.93 34,280.01 31,530.11 10,898.83
51.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_IMRF 9,488.03 22,886.59 22,243.64 10,130.98
60.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_CapitalProj 22,443.83 0.00 0.00 22,443.83
70.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_WorkingCash 12,885.70 0.00 0.00 12,885.70

1,462,934.70 4,195,949.74 3,993,693.36 1,665,191.080102Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0103.000.00.0000 CASH/BK OF AM. 10,106.92 0.09 0.00 10,107.01

10,106.92 0.09 0.00 10,107.010103Total FUNCTION:
20.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 271,377.54 2,788.13 0.00 274,165.67
30.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS (102.46) 0.00 0.00 (102.46)
60.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 522,302.15 0.00 0.00 522,302.15

793,577.23 2,788.13 0.00 796,365.360121Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 11,076,672.41 2,404,887.12 3,489,659.03 9,991,900.50
20.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 3,276,082.98 89,230.39 123,392.18 3,241,921.19
30.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 843,986.60 8,283.52 670.58 851,599.54
40.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 763,593.06 113,810.41 207,557.22 669,846.25
50.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 623,279.56 16,820.88 32,442.22 607,658.22
51.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 667,856.39 12,290.02 22,886.59 657,259.82
60.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 48,714.67 0.00 0.00 48,714.67
70.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 1,300,337.72 0.00 0.00 1,300,337.72

18,600,523.39 2,645,322.34 3,876,607.82 17,369,237.910180Total FUNCTION:

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Printed: 01/08/2025 10:21:35 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.30 Page: 1
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

20,866,840.34 8,412,323.36 9,244,986.92 20,034,176.78
End of Report

Printed: 01/08/2025 10:21:35 AM rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2024.1.30 Page: 2
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($1,370.06) $42,900.58 ($42,900.58) $0.00 ($42,900.58)
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($6,773.77) ($6,773.77) $6,773.77 $0.00 $6,773.77
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0457.000.00.0000
EE/FICA PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 1
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10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $0.00 ($111,572.20)
0.00%

10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($7,642.84) ($7,642.84) $7,642.84 $0.00 $7,642.84
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0496.000.00.0000
ER/FICA

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $0.00 ($57,260.97)
0.00%

10.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($15,786.67) $68,586.90 ($68,586.90) $0.00 ($68,586.90)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 2
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20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($8.00) ($4,236.47) $4,236.47 $0.00 $4,236.47
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($2,061.81) $8,744.80 ($8,744.80) $0.00 ($8,744.80)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($1,916.45) ($1,916.45) $1,916.45 $0.00 $1,916.45
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 ($3,986.26) $10,379.85 ($10,379.85) $0.00 ($10,379.85)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 ($608.16) ($608.16) $608.16 $0.00 $608.16
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0494.000.00.0000
ER/IMRF

$0.00 ($681.12) ($681.12) $681.12 $0.00 $681.12
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 ($1,289.28) ($3,186.75) $3,186.75 $0.00 $3,186.75

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 4
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50.2.0449.000.00.0000
EE/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0.00%

50FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 5
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
12/1/2024From Date:Fiscal Year:   2024-2025 12/31/2024To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($21,062.21) $75,780.00 ($75,780.00) $0.00 ($75,780.00)Grand Total:

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:51:17 AM rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 6
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $8,858,423.11EDUCATION $11,374,991.72 ($8,646,644.48) $0.00 $11,586,770.35
20 $1,051,646.57OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,322,208.30 ($687,073.29) $0.00 $3,686,781.58
30 $436,681.31DEBT SERVICE $501,409.87 ($86,475.00) $0.00 $851,616.18
40 $380,059.30TRANSPORTATION $981,086.34 ($626,861.03) $0.00 $734,284.61
50 $32,951.85SOCIAL SECURITY $653,609.04 ($67,198.80) $0.00 $619,362.09
51 $46,519.85IMRF $676,471.30 ($54,958.94) $0.00 $668,032.21
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,073,881.45 ($480,420.80) $0.00 $593,460.65
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $19,896,881.44 $10,806,281.99 ($10,649,632.34) $20,053,531.09$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

December
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 01/09/2025 8:52:31 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 114



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,063,487.00 $692,649.91 $8,858,423.11 $10,205,063.89Fund 10 Total: 53.53%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$2,121,111.00 $97,124.99 $1,051,646.57 $1,069,464.43Fund 20 Total: 50.42%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$888,350.00 $7,948.23 $436,681.31 $451,668.69Fund 30 Total: 50.84%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,161,153.00 $10,031.80 $380,059.30 $781,093.70Fund 40 Total: 67.27%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$76,047.00 $599.77 $32,951.85 $43,095.15Fund 50 Total: 56.67%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$100,000.00 $846.73 $46,519.85 $53,480.15Fund 51 Total: 53.48%

End of Report

$23,410,148.00 $809,201.43 $10,806,281.99 $12,603,866.01Grand Total: 53.84%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 12/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 01/09/2025 11:53:14 AM rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,510,285.00 $1,490,737.00 $8,646,644.48 $10,863,640.52 $7,428,810.56 $3,434,829.96Fund 10 Total:

17.61%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$1,553,280.00 $110,406.85 $687,073.29 $866,206.71 $38,710.60 $827,496.11Fund 20 Total:
53.27%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$887,350.00 $300.00 $86,475.00 $800,875.00 $0.00 $800,875.00Fund 30 Total:

90.25%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,340,995.00 $94,992.36 $626,861.03 $714,133.97 $32,713.68 $681,420.29Fund 40 Total:
50.81%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$146,936.00 $12,676.27 $67,198.80 $79,737.20 $553.46 $79,183.74Fund 50 Total:

53.89%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$156,240.00 $10,240.41 $54,958.94 $101,281.06 $691.34 $100,589.72Fund 51 Total:
64.38%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$1,390,000.00 $0.00 $480,420.80 $909,579.20 $1,536.16 $908,043.04Fund 60 Total:

65.33%

End of Report

$24,985,086.00 $1,719,352.89 $10,649,632.34 $14,335,453.66 $7,503,015.80 $6,832,437.86Grand Total:
27.35%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 12/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

12/31/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 01/09/2025 11:55:26 AM rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2024.1.32 Page: 1
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 1/22/25

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
12/3/2024 3210 Ken Rehr Basketball Basketball 12/4/24

Basketball
Ref

110.00 74,988.25

12/3/2024 3211 Rich Kolar Basketball Basketball 12/4/24
Basketball
Ref

110.00 74,878.25

12/3/2024 3212 Stacey Welton Administrative Administrative Staff Holiday
Gift

28.08 74,850.17

12/6/2024 3213 Mad Hatter
Entertainment

Student
Council

Student
Council

Winter Dance
Balance

300.00 74,550.17

12/6/2024 3214 Jacob Buck Administrative Administrative Holiday gift 123.93 74,426.24
12/6/2024 3215 Sarah

Willmert
PBIS PBIS Rock Star of

the Week
23.71 74,402.53

12/6/2024 3216 Tortorice's
Pizza

Student
Council

Student
Council

Winter Dance
Pizza

90.00 74,312.53

12/18/2024 3217 Kristin Filip cheerleading Cheerleading Cheer
Competition
Music

125.00 74,187.53

12/18/2024 3218 Stacey Welton Administrative Administrative December
Staffulty Gift
Card

15.00 74,172.53

12/18/2024 3219 IAJHSC Student
Council

Student
Council

Student
Council
Membership
Dues

100.00 74,072.53

12/18/2024 3220 Julie Kowalski Library Library D&D Books
and Supplies

168.09 73,904.44

12/18/2024 3221 Jacob Buck Administrative Administrative Lunch With
Lowrey Pizza

122.57 73,781.87

12/18/2024 3222 Liese Hearth Art Art Art Supplies 173.48 73,608.39
12/31/2024 Interest

Earned
Administrative Administrative Interest 211.06 73,819.45

Total Account Inflows: $211.06
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Page 2EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 1/22/25

Total Account Outflows: -$1,489.86

Net Account Total: -$1,278.80
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 1/9/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 12/1/2024 : $2,868.49

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
12/31/2024 Interest Credit [Check

#0 Republic Checking]
General Fund General

Fund
R 8.09 2,876.58 Interest

Balance 12/31/2024 : $2,876.58

Total Account Inflows: $8.09

Total Account Outflows: $0.00

Net Account Total: $8.09
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LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2025
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $214 $3,515 $11,515 $14,012 $12,293 $10,491 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,040 $97,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $201 $1,431 $1,876 $1,975 $1,550 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,034 $13,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $748 $3,702 $3,832 $3,184 $2,730 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,196 $38,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $124 $444 $434 $457 $368 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,827 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $2,873 $18 $23 $9 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,924 $700

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $242 $0 $417 $59 $180 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,099 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $1,975 $24,525 $20,312 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,812 $210,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $3,698 $2,509 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,247 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,178 $399,700

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,572 $6,573 $6,572 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,433 $80,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,194 $3,425 $3,897 $2,659 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,175 $19,800

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $10,193 $12,178 $15,057 $7,067 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,494 $106,000

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,152 $3,317 $3,972 $2,713 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,154 $38,500

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $4 $4 $4 $8 $8 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33 $100

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $685 $685 $948 $1,633 $685 $685 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,322 $20,000

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $23 $23 $37 $37 $37 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $179 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $0 $2,153 $0 $590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,743 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $0 $13,303 $12,358 $7,876 $21,175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,713 $125,200

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $0 $1,652 $1,246 $285 $1,769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,952 $18,400

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $826 $0 $2,602 $3,161 $3,669 $1,447 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,705 $41,050

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,900 $458,950

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $456 $4,588 $22,358 $48,797 $42,123 $17,858 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136,178 $399,700

TOTAL EXPENSE $8,110 $9,436 $39,656 $44,526 $42,059 $44,113 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,900 $458,950

DIFFERENCE -$7,654 -$4,849 -$17,298 $4,271 $64 -$26,256 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$51,722 -$59,250
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2025
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 YR 2025
ENROLLMENT 0 139 142 142 148 146 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,152 $232,500
TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,152 $232,500

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

SALARIES $3,111 $3,111 $11,051 $15,193 $15,584 $12,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,551 $137,500
BENEFITS $1,264 $1,264 $3,040 $3,241 $3,338 $2,756 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,902 $34,300
OTHER $0 $0 $202 $0 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $452 $450
FOOD $0 $1,533 $2,398 $1,566 $1,316 $1,158 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,970 $16,600
SUPPLIES $17 $261 $219 $456 $560 $1,176 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,690 $4,500
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,565 $224,850

TOTAL REVENUE $312 $31,304 $15,078 $34,535 $28,162 $25,762 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $135,152 $232,500

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,392 $6,168 $16,910 $20,456 $21,049 $17,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,565 $224,850

DIFFERENCE -$4,080 $25,136 -$1,833 $14,079 $7,113 $8,172 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,587 $7,650
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 

Illinois Vision 2030 
 
WHEREAS, public education plays a defining role in ensuring equal opportunity for children in Illinois and 
throughout the United States; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is our collective duty to ensure that every student, regardless of demographic or geographic 
identity, has equal access to a quality, public education; and 
 
WHEREAS, we believe that strides need to be proactively made to face challenges and continually improve 
our public education system; and 
 
WHEREAS, there have been three areas of prioritization identified as integral in improving our public education 
system: Future-Focused Learning, Shared Accountability, and Predictable Funding; and 
 
WHEREAS, Future-Focused Learning should address: promoting future-driven skills that allow for more 
college and career exploration; enhancing student safety and well-being; attracting and retaining a high quality 
and diverse educator pipeline; and promoting curriculum and instructional flexibility to meet the unique needs 
of local communities; and 
 
WHEREAS, Shared Accountability should address: reforming the Illinois assessment system to be a timely and 
useful measure of student proficiency and growth over time; reforming the current accountability system to 
provide local flexibility for identify  indicators that create a more holistic view of student success; and reforming 
the mandate process to ensure implementation procedures that promote flexibility and local decision making; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, Predictable Funding should address: protecting the integrity and funding of the evidence-based 
funding formula; strengthening public education through pension reforms; and establishing equitable funding 
sources for Capital and safety needs; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is imperative that any education improvement proposal for comprehensive change must be 
developed and supported by not only the education community, but in collaboration with families, communities, 
businesses, and others whose priorities reflect the best interests of the students; 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Dana Pavlu 
Travis Myers 
Dr. Anthony Ramos 
Todd McDaniel 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Allyson Renell 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief School Business Official 
Kateri Quinonez- Ph.D. - 
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Erin Rae - Ed.D - Assistant Principal 
 
Lace School 
Erin Dwyer, Ed.D.- Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Darien 61 Board of Education joins with the Illinois 
Association of School Administrators (IASA) , Illinois Association of School Boards (IASB), Illinois Principals’ 
Association (IPA), Illinois Association of School Business Officials (IASBO), Illinois Association of Regional 
Superintendents of Schools (IARSS), Superintendents’ Commission for the Study of Demographics and 
Diversity (SCSDD), Illinois Alliance of Special Education Administrators (IAASE), and the Association of Illinois 
Rural and Small Schools (AIRSS) in supporting the Vision 2030 education improvement policy; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Darien 61 Board of Education urges the Illinois General Assembly to 
approve the necessary legislative changes to implement the recommendations under the three pillars of 
education improvement as contained in the Vision 2030 policy. 
 
 
 
Adopted this 28th day of January, 2025. 
 
 
Attested by: ​ _______________________________, Board President  
 
 
Attested by: ​ _______________________________, Board Secretary 
 
 
 
 

 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Dana Pavlu 
Travis Myers 
Dr. Anthony Ramos 
Todd McDaniel 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Allyson Renell 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief School Business Official 
Kateri Quinonez- Ph.D. - 
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Erin Rae - Ed.D - Assistant Principal 
 
Lace School 
Erin Dwyer, Ed.D.- Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT Wed SIP Days

Darien School District 61
2025 - 2026 School Calendar 

August 2025 September 2025 August 18 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 19 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 20 - First Day of School for Students Grades 1-
8- No Late Start
August 21- First Day of School for Pre-K and 
Kindergarten
September 1 - Labor Day - No School
September 24 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
28 29 30 31 1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12
11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 29 30

8 21
October 2025 November 2025

October 13 -  Columbus & Indigenous People's Day - No 
School
November 3 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
November 5- No Late Start
November 20 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 5 - 8 PM
November 24 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 12 - 8 PM - 
No School
November 25 - 28 - Thanksgiving Holiday - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10 3 4 5 6 7
13 14 15 16 17 10 11 12 13 14
20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28

22 14
December 2025 January 2026

December 22 - January 4 - Winter Break - No School
January 19 - Martin Luther King Day - No School
January 28 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9
15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

15 19
February 2026 March 2026

February 16 - President's Day - No School
February 25 - No Late Start
February 26 - Parent Teacher Conferences 5 - 8 PM
February 27 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
March 30- April 6 - Spring Break - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27

30 31
18 20

April 2026 May 2026
April 7 - Schools Reopen
April 29 - 1/2 Day SIP - No Late Start
May 25 - Memorial Day- No School
May 29 - Last Day of School - 1/2 Day of School- No 
Late Start 
June 1 - June 5 - Emergency Days

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8
13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29

18 20
June 2026 Legend Created 10/21/2024

M Tu W Th F First Day of School for students

1 2 3 4 5 Last Day of School- 1/2 Day of School

8 9 10 11 12 Parent Teacher Conferences

15 16 17 18 19 Teacher Institute Day- No school

22 23 24 25 26 Non-Atendance Day

Emergency Days

School Improvement Day (SIP)- 1/2 Day of School

For Students in grades K-8, Late Start days begin on Wednesday August 28, 2024
Late Start times: Eisenhower- 8:30am, Lace- 8:55am, Mark DeLay- 9:10am
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DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT Friday SIP Days

Darien School District 61
2025 - 2026 School Calendar 

August 2025 September 2025 August 18 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 19 - Teacher Institute - No School
August 20 - First Day of School for Students Grades 1-
8- No Late Start
August 21- First Day of School for Pre-K and 
Kindergarten
September 1 - Labor Day - No School
September 24- No Late Start
September 26 - 1/2 Day SIP

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
28 29 30 31 1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12
11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 29 30

8 21
October 2025 November 2025

October 13 -  Columbus & Indigenous People's Day - No 
School
November 3 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
November 5- No Late Start
November 20 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 5 - 8 PM
November 24 - Parent Teacher Conferences- 12 - 8 PM - 
No School
November 25 - 28 - Thanksgiving Holiday - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10 3 4 5 6 7
13 14 15 16 17 10 11 12 13 14
20 21 22 23 24 17 18 19 20 21
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28

22 14
December 2025 January 2026

December 22 - January 4 - Winter Break - No School
January 19 - Martin Luther King Day - No School
January 28- No Late Start
January 30 - 1/2 Day SIP 

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 4 5 1 2
8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9
15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16
22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23
29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

15 19
February 2026 March 2026

February 16 - President's Day - No School
February 25 - No Late Start
February 26 - Parent Teacher Conferences 5 - 8 PM
February 27 - Teacher Institute Day - No School
March 30- April 6 - Spring Break - No School

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6
9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13
16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20
23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27

30 31
18 20

April 2026 May 2026
April 7 - Schools Reopen
April 29- No Late Start
May 1 - 1/2 Day SIP
May 25 - Memorial Day- No School
May 27- No Late Start
May 29 - Last Day of School - 1/2 Day of School
June 1 - June 5 - Emergency Days

M Tu W Th F M Tu W Th F
1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8
13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29

18 20
June 2026 Legend Created 10/21/2024

M Tu W Th F First Day of School for students

1 2 3 4 5 Last Day of School- 1/2 Day of School

8 9 10 11 12 Parent Teacher Conferences

15 16 17 18 19 Teacher Institute Day- No school

22 23 24 25 26 Non-Atendance Day

Emergency Days

School Improvement Day- 1/2 Day of School

For Students in grades K-8, Late Start days begin on Wednesday August 28, 2024
Late Start times: Eisenhower- 8:30am, Lace- 8:55am, Mark DeLay- 9:10am
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HINSDALE TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 86
2025-2026 School Calendar      

Important Dates

School year begins August 13, 2025 and ends June 1, 2026*  First Semester August 13 - December 19

The calendar may be changed at any time by board vote or for emergencies as determined by the Superintendent. Second Semester January 6 - May 22

New Educator Orientation August 5 - 8

Institute Days August 11-12, January 5, February 27

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Early Release Wednesdays Student Dismissal - 1:55 pm

1 1 2 3 4 5 4 1 2 3 2 Building Collaboration - 2:15 - 3:15 pm

4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 Curriculum Night August 28

11 12 13 14 15 3 15 16 17 18 19 5 13 14 15 16 17 5 Fall Conferences  October 2

18 19 20 21 22 5 22 23 24 25 26 5 20 21 22 23 24 5 Spring Conferences February 26

25 26 27 28 29 5 29 30 2 27 28 28 30 31 5 Early Dismissal March 27 - 12:35 pm

August 2025 13 September 2025 21 October 2025 22 District Testing October 15

 April 15 - 16

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total District Improvement Days Student Dismissal - 12:35 pm

3 4 5 6 7 5 1 2 3 4 5 5 1 2 0 District Collaboration - 12:50 - 3:15 pm

10 11 12 13 14 5 8 9 10 11 12 5 5 6 7 8 9 4 ALICE Training for Staff October 3 - Staff Dismissal - 12:30 pm

17 18 19 20 21 5 15 16 17 18 19 5 12 13 14 15 16 5 Holidays - Staff and Student Non-Attendance Days

24 25 26 27 28 2 22 23 24 25 26 0 19 20 21 22 23 4 Labor Day September 1

0 29 30 31 0 26 27 28 29 30 5 Election Day No General Election

November 2025 17 December 2025 15 January 2026 18 Thanksgiving Break November 26 - 28

   Winter Break December 22 - January 2

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Martin Luther King Day January 19

2 3 4 5 6 5 2 3 4 5 6 5 1 2 3 0 President's Day February 16

9 10 11 12 13 5 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 Spring Break March 30 - April 2

16 17 18 19 20 4 16 17 18 19 20 5 13 14 15 16 17 5 Memorial Day May 26

23 24 25 26 27 4 23 24 25 26 27 5 20 21 22 23 24 5

0 30 31 0 27 28 29 30 4 Student Non-Attendance Days

February 2026 18 March 2026 20 April 2026 19 New Educator Orientation August 5 - 8

  Institute Days August 11-12, January 5, February 27

M T W TH F Total M T W TH F Total Count of Student Attendance Days 179 ALICE Training for Staff October 3

1 1 1 1      First Semester   88 Exams and Graduation

4 5 6 7 8 5      Second Semester                        91 1st Semester Final Exams December 18 - 20

11 12 13 14 15 5 Total Teacher Days 183 AP Exams May 4 - 15

18 19 20 21 22 5      Institute Days 4 Graduation                                                                                         TBD

25 26 27 28 29 4 Total Calendar Days 188 2nd Semester Final Exams May 20 - 22

May 2026 16 June 2026      Emergency Days 5        *If emergency days are not utilized, the last day of school will be May 22
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Community High School District 99

2025-2026 District Calendar
 Board Approved 03/18/24

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 13-15 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

1 1 2 3 4 5 18 FIRST DAY OF CLASSES 

4 5 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12

11 12 13 14 15 15 16 17 18 19

18 19 20 21 22 22 23 24 25 26 1 Labor Day - No School

25 26 27 28 29 29 30

10 Teacher Conferences - No student attendance

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 13 Non-Attendance Day

1 2 3 3 4 5 6 7

6 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17 17 18 19 20 21 26-28 Thanksgiving Recess - No School

20 21 22 23 24 24 25 26 27 28

27 28 29 30 31

19 End of First Semester - 85 Days

19 Winter Break Begins - End of Day

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

1 2 3 4 5 1 1 2

8 9 10 11 12 5 6 7 8 9 2 Last Day of Winter Break

15 16 17 18 19 12 13 14 15 16 5 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

22 23 24 25 26 19 20 21 22 23 6 Classes Resume

29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30 19 Martin Luther King Jr. Day - No School

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 16 Presidents' Day - No School

2 3 4 5 6 2 3 4 5 6 27 County Institute Day - No student attendance

9 10 11 12 13 9 10 11 12 13

16 17 18 19 20 16 17 18 19 20

23 24 25 26 27 23 24 25 26 27 27 Spring Break Begins - End of Day

30 31

3 Last Day of Spring Break

Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri 6 Classes Resume

1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8

13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15 17 Graduation

20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22 21 End of Second Semester - 90 Days

27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 22 Teacher Institute - No student attendance

25 Memorial Day - No School

26-29 Emergency Days - to be cancelled if not used*

First Day of School Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri

Institute Day 1 2 3 4 5 1 Emergency Day - to be cancelled if not used*

NO SCHOOL 8 9 10 11 12 19 Juneteenth

11:30 Dismissal 15 16 17 18 19

Teacher Conferences 22 23 24 25 26

29 30

AUGUST 2025

OCTOBER 2025

SEPTEMBER 2025

NOVEMBER 2025

NOVEMBER 2025

AUGUST 2025

SEPTEMBER 2025

May 2026

MARCH 2026

MARCH 2026

OCTOBER 2025

APRIL 2026

JUNE 2026LEGEND:

DECEMBER 2025 JANUARY 2026

DECEMBER 2025

MAY 2026

APRIL 2026

JANUARY 2026

June 2026

* The Last Day of school could be June 1

 if Emergency Days are needed.

FEBRUARY 2026 FEBRUARY 2026
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 

TO:  Board of Education  
FROM:  Frank Brendlinger 
​    Chief School Business Official  
​    Email: fbrendlinger@darien61.org 
DATE:  January 28, 2025 
 
RE:  New Copiers  
 
Background and Information: 
Darien School District has a total of ten copiers throughout the district.  The majority of those copiers 
were installed in 2018.  In 2023 the board approved for three copiers to be replaced, one copier at each 
school location.  The replacement was prioritized based on print total and service calls.  Currently the 
district has three more copiers that need to be replaced based on those criteria.  Each of these copiers 
were installed in 2018. 
 
Rationale: 
The average life of a copier is five years.  The three copiers requested to be replaced are over six years old 
and have well over 2,000,000 prints.  The age of the copiers and number of prints make these copiers 
great candidates to be replaced.  This will also keep the district on track to have an updated fleet of 
copiers with varying ages.    
 
Recommendation:  
Replace one copier at each school as recommended with Konica Minolta Business amounting to 
$34,228.35. 

 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Dana Pavlu 
Travis Myers 
Dr. Anthony Ramos 
Todd McDaniel 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Allyson Renell 
 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief School Financial Officer 
Kateri Quinonez-  
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Kathryn Flaherty- Assistant Principal 
 
Lace School 
Erin Dwyer, Ed.D.- Principal 
Ronda Bergert-Cross- Assistant 
Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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Date: 1.15.25
KONICA MINOLTA SOLUTIONS USA INC Quotation # DSD61011525
DEPT CH19188 Customer Darien 61
PALATINE IL 60055-9188

TAX ID #13-1921089 Quotation valid until: 3.15.25
Prepared by: Schindler, Dan

Darien School District 61
7414 Cass Avenue
Darien, IL  60561
Attn:  Frank Brendlinger, Kali Paternak

Comments: Prioritized Replacements due to usage, age, servicing

AMOUNT

$55,072.00

<$43,475.45>

Final Cost $11,596.55

(Mark DeLay) Bizhub C751i w/paper deck, ext. stapling, hole, fax, power filter, bizhub secure $52,631.00

<Major Account Discounts, End of Fiscal Year Subsidy> <$40,144.45>

Final Cost $12,486.55

(Eisenhower) Bizhub C551i w/internal stapling, hole, fax, power filter, bizhub secure $43,356.00

<Major Account Discounts, End of Fiscal Year Subsidy> <$33,210.75>

Final Cost $10,145.25

TAX exempt

TOTAL (3)  $34,228.35
Cost per Copy All OEM Toner, Staples, Parts, On-Site Maintenance Inclusive:
BW $.00325
CLR $.037
Locked for 3 Years

Dan Schindler
K-12 Education Account Executive
Konica Minolta Business Solutions
2001 Butterfield Road, Suite 900
Downers Grove, IL  60515
Direct: 630-271-6915
dschindler@kmbs.konicaminolta.us

Konica Minolta Business 
Solutions USA Inc.

(Lace) Bizhub 950i w/paper deck, ext. stapling, hole, powerfilter, bizhub secure

<Major Account Discounts, End of Fical Year Subsidy>

Quotation

Description

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
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223 West Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1200
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 253-3400

January 23, 2025

Frank Brendlinger
Darien Public Schools District #61
7414 S. Cass Avenue
Darien, IL  60561

RE: Domestic Piping Replacement and Restroom Improvements
 Project No. 23073

Dear Mr. Brendlinger:

Bids for the above referenced project were received at 10:30 a.m. on Wednesday,
January 22, 2025. There were ten (10) bidders of record; eight (8) bids were received. A
bid tabulation sheet is herein attached for your review.

We have analyzed the bids and the qualifications of the bidders and recommend that the
contract for the Domestic Piping Replacement and Restroom Improvements project at
Mark DeLay be awarded to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder, Lo Destro
Construction. Their total bid proposal is for $780,000.00. This includes allowance
monies in the amount of $160,000.00 which will be returned to the school district if not
used at the end of the project.

Studio GC recommends the acceptance of the total bid proposal for a total contract
amount of $780,000.00.  This bid is in alignment, and we recommend the Board of
Education take action to award the contract at the next available Board meeting.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Cory Boaz, ALEP, LEED-AP

Enclosure – Bid Tabulation
cc: Vicki Luczynski, StudioGC

P:\Darien SD 61\23073 - Domestic Piping Replacement\F-Bid Negotiation\_Bids\LOR_23073 - Mark Delay Piping Replacement and
Restroom Improvements  - LoDestro.docx 105



223 W. Jackson Blvd. Client: Darien Public School District #61
Suite 1200 Project Name: Domestic Piping Replacement and
Chicago, IL  60606

P:  (312) 253-3400 Project No.: 23073
Bid Date: Wednesday, January 22, 2025 @ 10:30 a.m.
Project Architect: Cory Boaz

Total Bid Bid Addendum
Amount Bond #1

Restroom Improvements

X

x

X

x

x

X

x

X

$809,723.00

708-262-1761

Construction Solutions
708-239-0001

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

Bee Liner Lean Services

847-919-4980
D. Kersey Construction

708-251-5910

$798,250.00

$962,700.00

NO BID

$935,000.00

CMM Group

Construction Inc.
630-491-4738

 Page 1 P:\Darien SD 61\23073 - Domestic Piping Replacement\F-Bid Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-23073-Domestic Piping

106



223 W. Jackson Blvd. Client: Darien Public School District #61
Suite 1200 Project Name: Domestic Piping Replacement and
Chicago, IL  60606

P:  (312) 253-3400 Project No.: 23073
Bid Date: Wednesday, January 22, 2025 @ 10:30 a.m.
Project Architect: Cory Boaz

Total Bid Bid Addendum

Amount Bond #1

$957,364.00 X
Troop Contracting

630-568-5252

$978,000.00 X
R.L. Sohol General Contractors

815-436-1177

NO BID
Metropolitan Corp

773-677-4102

$780,000.00 X X
Lo Destro Construction

312-521-5599

X

X

Restroom Improvements

BID TAB WORKSHEET

Contractor Remarks

$976,000.00 X X
Kandu Construction

847-779-3616

 Page 2 P:\Darien SD 61\23073 - Domestic Piping Replacement\F-Bid Negotiation\_Bids\Bid Tab-23073-Domestic Piping
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